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Toimeentulotukea saaneet kotitaloudet 1) maakunnittain, 1991-2006
Hushall 1) som fatt utkomststdd landskapsvis, 1991-2006
Households 1) in receipt of social assistance by region, 1991-2006

Vuosi ja maakunta
Ar och landskap
Year and region

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

2006

Koko maa — Hela landet —

Whole country

Uusimaa — Nyland
It4&-Uusimaa — Ostra
Nyland

Varsinais-Suomi —
Egentliga Finland
Satakunta

Kanta-Hame — Egentliga
Tavastland

Pirkanmaa — Birkaland
Paijat-Héme — Paijanne-
Tavastland
Kymenlaakso —
Kymmenedalen
Etelé-Karjala — Sodra
Karelen — South Karelia
Etela-Savo — Sodra
Savolax

Yksinaiset miehet
Ensamstdende méan
Single men

85 264

96 038
107 065
121 679
129 220
131 826
130 074
120 115
112 585
106 006
103 589
107 489
107 942
105 409
101 103

96 152

26 078

1220

7221
3578

2625
8 346

4009

3594

2835

3051

Med barn

children

3025
3261
3887
4 406
3854
3897
3719
3515
3392
2986
2879
2954
2891
2726
2625

2310

578

36

152
70

77
174

83

77

62

80

Yksinaiset naiset
Ensamstéende kvinnor
Single women

Utan barn
Without
children

50 828
60 737
68 615
80 602
84 214
86 535
88 293
80 197
75539
70716
68 408
69 795
70 403
68 912
66 286

62 879

16 508

761

4909
2478

1964
5724

2709

2420

1854

1954

Kotitaloustyyppi — Hushallstyp — Type of household

Med barn

children

20778
23781
28 624
30 315
30 448
32 446
32 406
31023
29 890
28990
29789
30 816
30 340
29 062
27 083

25848

7172

385

2 046
1044

787
2491

922

883

734

679

Avio-/avoparit
Gifta/samboende
Married/cohabiting couple totalt

Utan barn
Without
children

26 296
30 960
34 609
40 325
40 882
41 657
40671
35465
33109
29992
27 000
22 413
21731
19 605
18 513

17 649

3744

225

1199
699

519
1610

715

575

539

631

Med barn

children

liman lapsia Joilla lapsia llman lapsia Joilla lapsia lIman lapsia Joilla lapsia holds
Utan barn
Without
children

Kotita-
louksia
yhteensa Personer
Hushall totalt
Persons
House- total
total
36462 222653 396 109
44 087 258864 464635
49759 292559 528126
52066 329393 577274
50402 339020 583922
53230 349591 609 636
49542 344705 593797
43 022 313337 534930
37446 291961 492694
32996 271686 454353
32457 264122 443155
29103 262570 429 806
28123 261430 424126
25303 251017 401031
23238 238848 377376
21779 226617 358369
5310 59390 92 317
289 2916 4756
1666 17193 27 260
769 8 638 13 551
600 6572 10421
1917 20262 31996
783 9221 13 893
621 8170 12 107
540 6 564 9810
702 7 097 11 086

Henkiloita HenkilGi-
yhteensa ta 1 000

asukasta
kohti
Personer
per 1 000
invanare
Persons
per 1 000
population
79
92
104
113

114
119

68
67
51

60
59

61

70
66
73

70

Toimeentulotuen kesto 2)
Utkomststdd, utbetalningsperiodens langd 2)
Period during which social assistance received 2)

Kuukausia
Manader
Months

1

%
29,8
28,3
25,9
23,6
23,2
21,0
20,3
20,6
20,8
20,5
19,6
18,9
19,6
19,7
19,8

19,8
14,3
23,3

20,0
22,7

21,6
20,0

18,7
21,3
19,5

23,4

18,0
18,1
16,3
15,7
14,9
13,9
13,3
13,9
13,7
13,5
13,2
13,0
13,2
13,3
13,2

13,0
12,0
15,1

12,3
14,2

12,8
12,8

12,0
12,4
12,6

13,8

11,4
11,8
11,3
11,3
10,6
10,1
9,7
9,9
9,9
9,7
9,5
9,6
9,7
9,8
9,6

9,3
8,7
10,0

8,9
9,3

9,8
9,7

9,0
8,6
9,2

9,8

4-6

18,6
19,5
19,5
19,2
18,5
18,5
18,3
18,6
18,7
18,4
18,3
18,3
18,7
18,7
18,9

18,7
18,0
19,3

19,1
19,0

19,6
19,3

17,4
18,5
19,3

19,2

7-9 10-12
10,2 12,0
10,7 115
12,3 146
126 175
12,8 20,1
135 23,0
13,7 24,6
13,7 233
134 234
136 24,4
13,8 25,6
141 26,1
146 24,2
14,4 241
145 24,1
146 245
146 324
140 184
155 243
158 19,0
152 211
154 22,8
151 27,8
140 253
16,0 234
14,1 19,7

Kuukausia Keskimaarin
keskimaarin e/henk./kk
Manader i

medeltal

Kotitalouksia Average

Hushall

number

Households of months

220917
257 236
291 028
327574
337 147
347 672
342 909
311 638
290 210
269 828
261116
259 134
257 889
247 282
235 186

222 694

58 691

2877

16 893
8520

6439
19 826

9133

8 008

6 457

6920

3,9
3,9
4,3
4,8
51
54
5,6
54
5,4
55
57
57
5,6
55
5,6

5,6
6.4
5,0

5,6
51

53
55

5,9
5,6
55

51

Medeltal
e/pers./man.
e/person/
month, aver.

V. 2006 hintoihin
Till 2006 priser
At 2006 prices

3) 182

3) 183

3) 177

179

180

180

186

179

182

184

191

200

210

211

213

219
246
213

222
200

223
216

221
206
216

192



Pohjois-Savo — Norra
Savolax
Pohjois-Karjala — Norra
Karelen — North Karelia

Keski-Suomi — Mellersta
Finland — Central Finland
Etela-Pohjanmaa — Sédra
Osterbotten — South
Ostrobothnia

Pohjanmaa — Osterbotten
— Ostrobothnia
Keski-Pohjanmaa —
Mellersta Osterbotten —
Central Ostrobothnia
Pohjois-Pohjanmaa —
Norra Osterbotten — North
Ostrobothnia

Kainuu — Kajanaland
Lappi — Lappland —
Lapland

Ahvenanmaa — Aland

5436

4037

5593

2652

2121

819

6578

1725

4398
236

126

127

134

85

85

16

171

32

132
13

3355

2596

3842

2068

1393

542

4 000

1010

2644
148

1381

927

1381

827

725

222

1714

338

1116
74

1194

869

1281

730

421

168

1328

331

841
30

1243

905

1367

933

711

197

1788

423

974
41

12735

9461

13598

7295

5 456

1964

15579

3859

10 105
542

1) Ks. laki (1412/97) toimeentulotuesta — Se lag (1412/97) om utkomststdd — See Law for Social Assistance.
2) PI. ehkéiseva toimeentulotuki ja kuntouttavan tydtoiminnan tuki — Exkl. forebyggande utkomststéd och stod for deltagande i arbetsverksamhet i rehabiliteringssyfte — Excl. preventive social assistance and assistance paid to

persons participating in the rehabilitative work experience programme.

3) PI. Helsinki — Exkl. Helsingfors — Excl. Helsinki.

20 187

14 812

21706

12 667

9568

3224

26 176

6 030

15983
819

Lahde — Kélla — Source: SVT: Stakes, Toimeentulotuki — FOS: Stakes, Utkomststéd — OSF: STAKES, Social Assistance

81

88

81

65

55

46

69

71

86
30

21,8

19,9

21,6

25,8

20,2

29,6

25,0

23,1

23,2
26,6

14,1

13,1

13,6

14,2

12,1

14,8

14,6

14,2

14,9
17,7

9,1

9,7

9,5

10,5

8,7

10,0

10,6

9,1

10,8
11,2

19,5

18,6

18,3

17,4

18,4

17,0

20,1

18,5

18,6
20,2

15,3

13,9

13,8

13,0

15,6

11,6

14,2

14,2

13,3
12,4

20,2

24,8

23,1

19,1

25,1

17,0

15,5

21,0

19,2
12,0

12571

9290

13316

7067

5360

1906

15 236

3775

9883
526

5.2

5,6

54

4,9

57

4,5

4,7

5.2

5,0
4,3

219

197

199

193

202

173

214

196

217
288



